
Agenda Item#: 3-C-2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: August 13, 2013 [X] Consent [] Regular 

Department: 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[] Workshop . [] Public Hearing 

Engineering & Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change order no. 3 in the 
amount of $38,916 and a 60 day time extension with J.W. Cheatham, LLC for the Jog Road 
from north of SR-710 to north of Florida's Turnpike project, R2012-1077. 

SUMMARY: Approval of change order No. 3 will compensate for costs and delays 
associated with revisions to the plan elevations of the retaining wall at the project site. 
Change order no. 3 is being brought to the Board of County Commissioners because it 
exceeds the individual change order threshold referenced in PPM-CW-F-50. 

District 1 (MRE) 
) 

Background and Justification: During construction it was determined that the plan 
elevation of the top of the newly constructed concrete retaining wall was lower than the 
plan elevations of the adjacent concrete curbs and drainage structures. Therefore, the 
newly constructed retaining wall required modification by removal and replacement of the 
existing concrete. Removal and replacement of in-place form work was also required. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Sketch 
2. Change Order No. 3 
3. Change Order History 
4. Schedule 1 . r'\ 

(} I ) 
====================== =============================~~v 

,- . --cc· q; 
Recommended By: i_ "· · '---- --~--~--- l \. - '· '> 

Division Director Date 

,..---

Approved By:_-"---.. /2_. _,__J_c---"-{v=-/-=-,,l_{-"-"-_____ J--'--'/'--J___.i /_· f-3 __ 
J County Engineer Dat'.e 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 
Capital Expenditures $38,916 -0- -0- -0- _:.!!:: 
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- _:.!!:: 
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0- _:.!!:: 
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- _:.!!:: 
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- _:.!!:: 
NET FISCAL IMPACT $38,916 -0- -0- -0- _:.!!:: 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 

Budget Account No: 
Fund 3501 Dept 361 Unit 1318 Object 6551 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscai Impact: 
Road Impact Fee Fund - Zone 1 
Jog Rd/Florida's Turnpike Entrance to Northlake Blvd. 

Change Order #3 $38,916.00 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ....:..· ___ __,,OJ:rm""'--'-"_'--. ... O ... (,._ll_.¼)-"--u...;:: :..:..:I'--' ------

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fisc I d/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficie y: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

l:\WPIAGENDAPAGE2\AGNPGTWO2013100223.DOC 



ATTACIIKEHT 1 

~· i I 

• 

-·9-~ ~ 
(­

rt-,-:----tt~---:-~-----~ 

LOCATION SKETCH 



CHANGE ORDER 
Owner Initiated UP""'_ t,'~.i.'~_ '.•·_ i,;_-._._: .-'l_ ;.'-<·:;, ti, ,,1,,_:-: . .. j) 

~"j ' . . . H _l'ff_,_'. f~ 1 

f\ ~ \~ ~- ~ ~ii~s/Underruns 

Attachment 2 

Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 

.K__ Errors/Omissions/In Design 

PROJECT: 
(Nan1e) 
TO: 
( Contractor) 

JOG ROAD/N. OF SR-710 TON. OF 
FLORIDA'S TURNPIKE 

J. W. Cheathan1, LLC 

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: 

Request By Another Agency/Outside Party: 

A. Reimbursable _ B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other: 

CHANGE ORDER NO: 
COUNTY PROJECT NO: 
CONTRACT DATE: 
RESOLUTION NO: 
DISTRICT NO: 

3 (three) 
2009500 
08/14/!2 
R2012-1077 
I 

Modity concrete retaining wall as per plan revision no. 3 sheets BW-1, BW-6, BW-6A, 
BW-7, and BW-11. Work includes form rental, setting and removing, forms previously 
placed, saw cutting, chipping previously placed concrete, re-surveying, additional bond 
cost, additional M.O.T., and overhead - Lump Sum $ 38,916.00 

Additional contract time - 60 Days 

Attachment "A" - Contractor's cost proposal 
Attachment ··B" - P.B.Co. Roadway Production concurrence 
Attachment "C" - Copy of revised plan sheets 

The original Contract Sum was . 
Net change by previous Change Orders 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 
The Contract Time will be increased by. 
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 

$3,373,873.68 
$ 12,659.50 
$3,386,533.18 
$ 38,916.00 
$3,425,449.18 
( 60) Days 

January 28, 20 I 4 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S). INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RES UL TING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-ST A TED MODIFICATION (S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 
J.W. Cheathan1. LLC 

ENGINEER (11 ApplicabkJ- CONTRACTOR 
7396 Westport Place 

Address Address 

BY _______ _ 

DATE -------

ATTEST: Sharon R. Bock, 
Clerk & Comptroller 

:Deputy Clerk) Date 

West Palm Beach FL 33413 

BY __ "7_-_0 __ 1--,__~ ___ 1_ 

DATE __ ~C__,_J_}_)_/_~_o_l_J_ 

P.B.Co. Board of County Commissioners . 
OWNER 
P.O. Box 21229 
Address 
West Palm Beach. FL 334 I 6-1229 

BY _____________ _ 

DATE __________ _ 

Approved as to Form and Legal 
Sufficiency: 

(County Attorney) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY ENGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS 



J.W. 
CHEATHAM 

LLC 

May 13, 2013 

Palm Beach County 

Road Building & 
Earthmoving Contractors 

Construction Coordination Division 
P.O. Box 21229 
West Palm Beach, FL 33416 

Attn: Mr. Stephen O'Neil, Chief Coordinator 

Re: Jog Road-SR710 to N. of Florida's Turnpike 
Project No. 2009500 

Dear Mr. O'Neil: 

Attachment 2 
"A" Page 1 of 2 

J.W. Cheatham, LLC is requesting a change order to be issued to the above reterenced project 
for modifications to the previously constructed retaining walls. 

Form Rental for 30 Days 1 LS @ $1,386.00 /LS $1,386.00 
Setting 75 LF of Forms 1 LS @ $1,470.00 /LS $1,470.00 
Removal of 75 LF of Forms 1 LS @ $660.00 /LS $660.00 
Saw Cut & Chip the top 6" of 100 LF 1 LS @ $10,945.00 /LS $10,945.00 
of Poured Wall, Reform Top Section 
& Remove Forms 

Re-Survey Top of Wall 1 LS @ $660.00 /LS $660.00 
Bond Cost for Additional work 1 LS @ $575.00 /LS $575.00 
MOT 60 Day @ $187 .00 /Day $11,220.00 
Direct Project Overhead 1 LS @ $12,000.00 /LS $12,000.00 
(Supervision, NPDES, Maintenance, etc.) 

$38,916,00 
Additional Contract Days 60 Days 

= 
7396 Westport Place West Palm Beach, FL 33413 Phone: (561)471-4100 Fax: (561) 471-8348 

. ' A. 



J.W. 
CHEATHAM 

LLC 

Clarifications: 

Road Building & 
Earthmoving Contractors 

Attachment 2 
11A" Page 2 of 2 

l. Saw cut and chip the top 6" of wall price includes rental of jackhammer, misc. supplies, blades, chamfer strips, forms, etc. 
2. -1 ne cos, of repairs for any cracks which may dev.,lop in the wall and/or footing during the chipping operation is not included in our price. Any additional work needed due to cracks shall be extra. 
3. The requested additional time of 60 days( IO day for building of wall, 30 days awaiting revisions and 20 days for chipping and reconstructing already poured walls) is for the time lost from building the wall awaiting revised plans and for additional time required to chip and reconstruct the wall. Also stoppage of the wall construction occurred during the height of dry season. We are now approaching the wet season which will cost us 

additional dewatering and loss of production. 
4. Additional concrete and steel to paid for per contract unit p1ices. 

Please contact me should you have any questions. 

Sinc.,rcly, 
J.W. Cheatham, I.LC 

Moc Moussavi 
Vice Pn:sidcnt 

73% Westport Place West Palm Beach, FLJ3413 Phone: (561)471-4I00 Fax: (561) 471-8348 

i 
' 



• 

Stephen O'Neil 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Mr. Williams: 

Omelio Fernandez 
Tuesday, June 11, 2013 4:54 PM 
Gary. Williams@wantmangroup.com 
Morton Rose; Kathleen Farrell; Mark Tomlinson; Stephen O'Neil FW: 2009500: Jog Rd Retaining Wall Change Order DOC060613.pdf 

Attachment 2 
"B" Pagel of 2 

Please note that we are processing this Change Order. I have been informed that you were previously notified and that you are aware of the situation. 

This Change Order will be processed as "Error and Omission". 

Omelio 

-----Original Message----­
From: Kathleen Farrell 
Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2013 4:43 PM 
To: Omelio Fernandez; Morton Rose 
Subject: 2009500: Jog Rd Retaining Wall Change Order 

Attached is the breakdown of costs associated with the retaining wall revisions that had to be made during construction. After reviewing the contractor's attachment, the time it took to get the revised plans to the contractor, and discussing it with Steve O'Neil, I don't have any objections to the breakdown. 

Because Wantman Group did not give the final PGL elevations to the structural engineer, the structural plans for construction of the northernmost sections of the west wall given to the contractor were incorrect, resulting in the wall plan revisions and reconstruction. The cost for this work should be classified as "Errors and Omissions" when the change order is written up by Construction Coordination. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Step:-,.:n o' r~2il 
Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2013 7:39 AM 
To: Kathleen Farreli 
Subject: FW: Revised request 

Kathleen, 

I asked Moe to justify the 60 days which he did by revising Clarification Item No. 3 on P. 2 of his proposal. 

I have reviewed and agree with the submitted costs. 

Your review and comment or concurrence is appreciated. 

Thank You, 
Steve 

Stephen O'Neil 
Chief Construction Coordinator 

1 



Attachment 2 • ''Br' Page 2 of 2 Palm Beach County Department of Engineering & Public Works Construction Coordination Division 

Office 
Cellular 

561-684-4180 
561-267-0015 

soneil@pbcgov.org 

-----Original Message-----
From: Moe at J.W.Cheatham,LLC [mailto:jwcmoe@jwcheatham.com) 
Sent: Thursday, June 06, 2013 11:05 AM 
To: Stephen O'Neil 
Subject: FW: Revised request 

Steve 

Please see the attached. 

Thanks 
Moe 

2 



' ! ~~(} -

i 

' ' ; 
! 
~ 
! 

RETAINING WALL GENERAL NOTES 

0('Sl!)n Sppc1/1(a/10n', 

1001 ~lfll(![Jff', M"flLldl aaieo J,tr,u,,,, }()// 

AmerH,111 As:;uc,M,o" of Siar,, H 1q1>.,,.:i, ''"" 
l,cu1s11,-i1/.Jl1nn Ol/1(1,J/; /AASNTO! /(),>•/ <'Vi(' 

R,,s,,;!,m"' focro, 1/Rf[JJ B"d,;e Ve'"" 

Sper,/,c.ar""'" 5/h b:111,on v,-111, 20/1! 1m,•11"'' 

Con5truttrnn Sreolnillwn 

FOOi Stand,ud Speol1ca/rnns /01 Rva,1 <lf'<'.l ·Hndq,a 

Consrr,,r(,oH. 2U!U t,1,11011 and s<1pplem,,m, f/aprp/, 

Env,nmmem 

51,qhlly Agor<'5"'""' 

Dr,si<Jn Methodo/09r· 

Load ilf'5l5/,tfl(e ,'lnri (i!f/Ot Dc-s111n (Lf!FDI me/hm1 

usu>q 51/f'IHJIIJ all/! ser,•1re ilm,1 sr,11e, 

Conu<:>/f• (Id~; II (l'c "- J.400 /)SI} .. ,,1110,,1 51/ICi! 

fUII'<'. Mela~i!nl,n. i>I Fly A,1> 

8t,i}r,ng C ilf/ilUI l 

M1mm!lm Soil Nom,,,,;1 fJ<"a11119 RP~1~/aort' ~ -~.0()(/ ,,,,/ 

Prorose<! 
Re/a1mnq ~i!II I 

BID ITEM NOTES 

[)('.,,a/i•nn~ n,,iy t,,- nnt•ss.>ry Con1,,1cio, sn,,11 
d('/crmrnr .Jf/u,,, qroundw,11,,, /1•,•els a! u,r umr of 
ronsl1<J(l1nr> lo dNnmrnf' qru<1r,dwa,,,, •mr,,:,-i "'· 
(o~llftelm, co,,srru(lion orMedu,e Tllf rosl ,,. 
(lp;,,ater,oq 5/l,>JI bf> ,nr111,.n,,,1 lo 11,,, (OS! ol /r,,. Wdl' 

RETAINING WALL LOCATION PLAN 

,._ ____ rn_w_G_,I ~r .. l"'":·::~:.&rl 
~- WantmanGroup, Inc ~ _ 

~. 
\t 

\~.., 
\ 

,---- P1<J/)L'W•­

Rf'lil''lrPQ W,,11 

Ptori,,c,' 
R,•1a,n,r,9 W,,1, 

6fi(! h 

---~ 
-~=·=~--=-==-==.,."·,11, - ~ 

Sheet Index 

BW-l 

BVl-3 
BVl-4 

BW-:> 

Re/dr1'i!lg Wall lora1'<>1! f'i,w 

fleriJrmng Wall Delarl, 

Plan and [levatron. Will/ I /I of 3! 
Plillt and Ele,•anon, Wit// I/? ot JJ 

Pli!ll a11d El<?ViJl!on, Wall I (3 of 3! 

/2._ ~~,...,f~1;4_nJl.._fJ.!c.1•!J!.:~J/.:!l/--l.!J'.!. li 
~ ( RVl-6/o Mod1f1<>d Top of_lYi!li Elf>1'i1/lon) 

"BVh ~~¥'ti;;.::af;';m,'w:;rr-'Jy;,'7,, 21 
BW-8 Plilll i!ll/1 Ele,•au,,,,, Will/ J 

BW-9 Retiwiinq Wall Da/a T;,b/es (I of 31 

8W /0 Re!nrnioq Wal! Dald T.J/Jles (2 of ]) 

BW-!I Retaining Wall Data Tables (3 or 3/ 

FOOT Design Standards 

{nde, No 

/99 Geote<li/c c,11ena (I Shecl/ 

880 Steel Pipe Gwdf"ti11I (5 Sheels! 

60!0 /lp/ifl/)jflq W.i/1-C;,s/ In P/,1((' r; 5/irel.1/ 

21210 Ul,li/r Cond(l1( Del ails (2 Sher!,/ 

RETAINING WALL LOCATION PLAN 
JOG ROAD 

q Const,ucl,on 
Nor/hi al,. Blvd I; 

fj ,, 
:~ ·~ 
~ 

'" g 

I 
j 
I 
I 
/,., ,~ 
j 

< 

' 

bd~ "' [, 

m 

~~-~ .. ,. 
,,,,, 1011 

'-" NDTC; I /-567 

;,, 
n rt 

rt 

"" "' n 
"' " JQ s 
ro ro 

" -rt 

0 N 
H, 

Ln 



l 

! 
l 
I 

l 
' J 
' • 
' ' j 

Cu,vc CtJUf,-,' 
Pr.~1,, 6sc•+95 n 
Op11,,~ 24'4/'24 7_l 111:, 
[! = 1 000 

=41199 
~ 8.!Jl'I 
~ /909./JI 

P( 5/a 646+77 7 i 
PU sr., 55..-0() n 
,. = Rt 

1---'r~ I' 

_:i;;;;; -z --rn,;:___ -~---

\ ,, l Fa,,, 01 w"11 

I
- J1 __ ,, _____ ,w"1:..._La~,11~ 

_.......,j./--- i ·• 

_-,L ... 

" .. -• 

,j[ 

--, .. .......i-"~I 

. 

(l/lV(' 1:uo1; l 

p/-~1 .. (,57+25 /,J 

0f'lfit= 12'-19,'127 1RI; 
D ~ ;,·,15 ()" 

= 2l4 'II 
= 4411 rw 
= 20/J] 46' 

Pi 5/,i 655•00 /.· 
P(( Sr., 659+4811 I 
<' = N, 

. 

TTOirrmRTmw=:--- -
·,,_;or; Road 

\ I 

• ----h-/; -

-

--------·,rr--------
~ ~--"'°"- -~--=-------' .. , 

-----,,I.'. ------
v -

Jolllt SranJ](J /or 
W~i{ (Mca,u,,.d "" 
alotu1 Front r,,,,. 
of W,1//J 

--- /0 

3 Sµa (U 
2!>"-(f' ~ 75'-0' 

fl 

- -----
U,il1n I ,n/, -

ff'n((' (Tyµ! 

"-.._ Bollom of FDDllfl(J 
fl /2.75 

Top of Fom,nl) -­
fl 14 00 

Top of Foo/1119 
El. 16.00 

"-I"' 

Bo/tom ot Footrng 
El 12 75 

Top of Fon1,nq --­
El 14.00 

MIRROR ELEVATION 

Bortom of Fooling 
El. / J.50 
Top or Foat,ng _____,/ 
El 12.75 

E •1sring _/ 
Grovlld 

NOTES 

---------- -----

~1// Jo,n/ /oc,Jt,ons lab/'l{'d "f.J.' OIC' f•p<11Jsion Jmr,/s 

0 

2. rop Df W<1/I elcoMon 1s" s11,1,g1,1 l111c berwe,-11 del,n,:,d ele,,ario/l pmnts 
3 For Cha,n Un< Fence O,:,tails. st>e Road,"J) Plans 
4. For Rl'/iJl()/09 WiJ/1 so,/ 801109~. SC'e Rodd\\'iJ)' sheets 41 ilrld 41A 
5 Offse/1 dte m,-;,s,ned lo Fro,a/ F,1,-e of Wd!/ 

l.lll ~.I(Yg{E Rts BW-6 ' [TI] WGI [1·· '"'~"' ll-i"::·:s-:;, .. r~-"1§ •!!1~.jfj,E,Y~l,;~- PLAN AND ELEVATION. WALL 2 /1 or 2) "'" •~-.-
;'--____________________ w_,_"_'_"_"_"_G_,_•_•_P_, _In_,__,· ~f1;;;( _;_ · Lf:-:_· ------------~~:t:__-ll _________ 1_o_c __ R_o_A_o ________ J\::::::::-':";::~;':;::::I 'j"t~r,""-; 

:> nn 
M 

" oj r, 

" ::r IJQ s 
" " " NM 

0 N 
H, 

u-, 



' ' ' l • I 
! 
l 

l 
t 
' 

' ' ; 
~ 

~ 

' I 
• 

i 
' ' ' r 

' 
JC 

~· - IC 

0 

Con/r.-lUv1 Iv [11,p ilwa, !lit' ivp (, 
e>1s/wq v,c,/1 e,po,,,,q e<1sr,11,, 
rt"lllft'I (JI"; 

F-0 

!-

3' Clea,'""'' "rl'vrT--

fLJ N4 Co1t11nvuc1, 

!op of Wall flev,wvn Vaflt'·· 
5,,,-, tlevMions /J('/r,.,, 

Ua~s II (onuel, 

',_ #4 U B<1r @'/'-(lo, 

LJv.a,.,,, 
o· 

b\ WALL MODIFICATION DETAILS 

WJII l - 9.10' 8 1/1.:_ __ 
- ---1Mea,-,i(,,r1 al,mQ Fron/ filer nt Wi>/11 

Wall 2( (1?4-11'1/ir, ! 
---~1--

' ' 
Willi lnl (75 -0''/ 

--1 
u 

WiJ/1 202 (/!H• --4½,,"'! 

u 

Jomr 5p.a, 11 ,0 /or Wall .?5·-[r" .?4'-11''.1,:i J 5th1@ 25-0" = 75"-U I 4 5oa@ 25-0" 
{Mi;,°,,;(,,,.,:1 alon'J F,o"ee'--l---'~'------;1- -~-fi--------------1--
rare vi WJ/1/ ,_ a ~ g t 

~i; i~ 11~ 

/00 .(! 
J Sp" I§' 

25 -o· ~ 1 5· -o·· 

Top ol Wall -

PourC>d Wall 
Sections (Typ./ 

Con5!r11rtion -
Jornf (lyp! 

,,;I;;: ~;;;; {I; 

l 50'-0 

~ W,1// hc-19111 ro 
De- Mod1f1C>rl 

, 
Bo/tom of fooriJ19 _, / 
fl. ! /.50 ___/ 
Top of fooung 
[/. 12 75 

& MODIFIED TOP OF WALL ELEVATION 

Wall 2f.' (320-01~11;'"1 
1---------------

_411,]' f J ,,.
4 

3 S,a (o' '5' 0 • "-0 I 

I ;,i~~ ;I,, ~' 
"'"' "'"' "'~ "'"' "' '"~ vi LU vi~ 

'/ / 

L J EXIS/1t1q -

l_' o °'°'"' 
~ W;:,// lw19hl lo 

1,e Modified 

NOTES 

Bollom of Foo/1110 -· 
Cl 1275 -

Tor of foot,119 
fl 14.00 

} Wall Joint iornuons labeled ""f J" arp t~pi!ns,011 Jo,nts 

J(l., 

10-

0 

2 rop or Wall elevarion rs a st1a191,1 line be/ween drf,nt.>d elr,-alwn porn/s 
J fr,, Chillll Uni Fen(/? DP/ails. see RoJdWil)" Plan~ 
4 f-01 Retain,n9 Wall Soll Boungs, 5f't' Roadwa; sl1ec-B 41 and 4/A 
5 Co.,rrartor lo vc-rif~ Top of W;i/1 elevat/01>5 to, Forme-d Wa//5 bc,/or,: 

Concrete Placemc,nt 

lliWGI = ' ,._,, ~-
W,mhn,rn Group, Inc. ' ' --------------~ . -

' ...... , "'" ,, 

""bd ~
_P_L_A_N--AN_D_E_L_E_V_A_T_/_O_N_,W_A_LL_2 __ (/_o_f2_)__)

1
~f---::-::se":;'ec':: - •-BW~-6-A--I JOG ROAD M~-··10 •1 1-

,l.\ 11,'l[C / !-56? 

-;,, 
C-, TT 

TT 
lb 

":J r, 
lb ::r 

C)Q s 
(D (D 

::, 
W TT 

0 N ..,, 
Ln 



I 
l 
; 
! 
I 
l 
l 
' • 
' ' 

f.l<<' ol W,J/r 
/Wulf Luyour / ,n("/ 

-.-- -

PGL U -

N0/"41/4/ /"~. --,, 

' 

" ' •. 
Z.~--,., 1eo,--

i_ii.? 
N(J/'51 JOO"/' -

((11v,' CLJOG-J 
p·; Si"a6Si+2s 1,4 
/)Pl/a..- /?"/9'2I )J' /fl.rJ 

/L N 01'51'30.0'T 

a,!~ 
~% 

D "' T45"00 
7 = 2l4 91 
L = 448.0<l 
fl = 20113.48' 
PC S!i! 655+{)0 7,' 
P(( Sf.i 659+4881 
f' ~ N( ------- ·-- ____________ ,. _________ _ W,111 ? - 930 -8'!,,, 

·714,,,,s1J1 el/ alo/1,jT!onrFiJri;mwa 

/> --.-...--..---...--.. \ 
-.:='-\( 3 S /hi 0' 2 S"-0" ,-

Jo,,,r S1>¥lll(/ '"' ( 75'-0" 
I'/ i,// (i,Jt_,,-,.wl'd -\_ ~ --:._,...___ ·;,_:::· '-,. 
alrrnq r,onl racr 
or W.lil.' 

,a 

w 

0 

Rot/om or rool//l9 - \ 
El. I 1.50 \ 
lop of Frwtinq --~· 
E! /J J _<, 

lliWGI 

-- . --·=7 
D.orrom. of Foat,ng // E>isung 
fl 12 75 8'' DIP WM 
Top of Fooung ---
El. 14.00 

MIRROR ELEVATION 

[~1sUng­
Grotmd 

N4/·432ii 7·,1 

, .. , 

Wa// 2/' 157'-:t"I ~1--------

NOi tS 

r, 

/7'-2' 
- -·---'C 

< ' 

6G2 

30 -, 

10-

0 -

--~.---

l C"nsrn1n1011 
Nnrlh/,11,, Blvd 

-, -wJ11 Jo/Ill /or <l!lnn~ /,Jbf'/('(/ "[ J ,. ,If P f ~p,lnsro" JO/Ill.I 
Top of W,i/1 Plev,aton IS ,l s/r;,1qh1 line 1,e1we,:,r, def med el,cv;,l1on pmn!:; 
for Chain Lm( fence Oet.a,rs. see Roadw<n Plans 

4 for Rerain,nry Wall Sool Borings. se(' RO.ldVra)· s/>ef>/S 41 and 4/J\ 
5 Offsei, ;,1e mP,H<!fed ro front face of Wall 

-

·.· ... ........ • . ., ... """"'111'\.""'"""" "'" • ITiJ"-- ",_,.__;.___' - -~- ~-: ... ";~tl§~_~:_: PLAN AND ELE~~:'~~,A~ALL 2 (2 or 2) .,~:·\:,1 ~:~~ ~,.__ ____________________ 11_'•_"_'_"_"_"_G_,_•_•_r_,_1n_,_·✓ - - --- - <.::';__ _____ .:-:J•<.. _____________________ _;,1;::='::'::"::"::"=J i 1-'.>G1 

- :,, 
n rt 

rt 

"' "O r, 

"' ::r OQ S 
(I) (I) 

::, 
-I'- rt 

0 N 
rt, 

V, 



l 
! 

I 
! 

l 
' I 

WALL DIMENSIONS 
Wall Beg,n 

v ... , 
Table Date 01 -01 -11 

W11II FtgCo FtgCo Be m Hel ht End L:nal:n O W Lroo, Li., Slope D,_., L••, 0 •• , No ~•.lun "f ~- ..:,t ff!,e.t_ f ,,. In, Jn. . !.''- t ID-- Bkwallr-:r, In ;,. '"· '"· ~ 555., lS.oo so.oo- Lt 656.10.00 so.oo· Lt 6 2.s 6 6.5 75 o 15 12 5 J 1 o o 1 o o o 15 J • 4 

Covar 

2D2 656+10.00 50.00 Lt 658•00,00 50.00' Lt 6 6.5 5 10.5 196 4.75 15 12 5 J 1 O O l Q O O o J 4 4 ""2f 6:i1>•vO:'Oo 'Tt 6o'l+i6:Js- ss.oo rt 4 7.5 J 4.75 320 1.2s 1s 12 s u -, o o 1 1'f o 1f o -,- 4 :. ~ 661•16.36 55.00 Ll 661+57.76 94-41 Lt 3 4,75 J 6 57 2 H 12 5 0 1 O O 1 O O O O 3 4 4 3 A 1 9 3 .; c0c·0c0,:_,__c'c'c'c'c. c"c' ---1---''c'c' c•9c'c·-:-7 c' -+---''o2c0cc0---'"c' ---!/-"'-+-''"· 2c''-+-''---+--"'-f-c''o'---+-''"'"'----!~'c'---1-'c2c._t-c'_t-c0c._+--''---+--"o-l-"o_+-c'c-+-''----+~0-t-c''--+-"''-+~'-t-"'-+-c''---1 3B 19J+98.78 72.00' Rt 196+85.60 72.00" RL 4 6 3 6 286 0 15 12 5 0 1 O O 1 O O O O J 4 4 

==-==ii==========================::;:===::iiBTI'LJlcO~FQR~CI1N[F~00R"CJ1BN:i,o::s[,q,~,~l==============::.::============::J1[;,tlb~l•LfOi•""i:QoI,:;-of,Q,J.], 0ar5 J Bers K Ban, M Well 
No Size p11cm,d--,8c,~10--'iA-~,",-,~--j B To:~~:~~th Size No ?-PIIC!no--a8c,c1c0-"A~-,,c0,~---1 B Average 

Total Lenotr, Size No A 
- . - w. m .- fa. .M;. J 

B Total Length 

I & >1-<'co~;+-''-t-c'~'c-l--''>'1-1->'-J-c:'c·'c''-l~''--+c'c'>'+--''c_t-c''--+-''-f-"OC.7c,S'-J---co'--+Co'--+-,'o_f---,o0:--t-c0'--+-o'--+-,'o-f-~oc_t--'O'--+Co'--+-,''-f--c':--t-c'c.'c1-'"2_t-7c.c'-+-'''--+-''--+-,''-t-'c·e'-VI, 2D2 4 198 12 2 7.75 2 7.75 1 5 4 0.75 o o o o O O o o O o 4 198 2 7,5 3 8 6 3.5 2E 4 322 12 2 7.5 2 7.5 1 5 4 0.5 O O O O O O o O O O o 4 3"}2 2 7.5 3 fi 6 o~ 2F 4 59 12 2 7.75 2 7,75 1 5 4 0.75 0 0 0 0 0 O O O O O O 4 59 2 7,5 3 5 6 0.5 JA 4 52 12 2 7.75 2 7.75 1 5 4 0.76 O o O O O o o O O o o 4 52 2 7.5 3 5 6 0.5 3B 4 287 12 2 8 2 8 1 5 4 1 0 0 0 o O O O o o O O 4 287 2 7.5 3 5 6 0.5 

Woll 
No. Size 

Bers H 

Length 
Size No 

BILL OF REINFORCING STEEL 
Bers G1 Bars R Bers Z 

N~~;r- Tot11I length Size NO LengU1 Size No. t,p11cln Ltmgth 
_ w.. ,11£.e ... m I 

Size No Se In 

Bars A 
Len th 

Table Date 01-01-11 

'"' 
Average 
Lennth ... 

d, \f-<2c0>'+-''-f-c7S
5 c.J.....c'>2--ii->'-f--'7-t-C''--+c'>2'-f->"c--f-c1'--+c7~•,--f-ca'cc-t-c5'--+-''f'--l--':'-f-o10'----t-c0'--f-C0,-+-"0-f-cc0-f-c0'--t-C''-+c7°i6';--f--;'c_f-''c1-;"

5'-J-6,-+-''C·5'--f--c6c_+-c'c·';-{ 202 -4 197 12 -4 7 -4 12 12 3 195 8,75 O O O O o o o O o • 197 6 3,5 5 7.5 6 11.5 I\ " 2F 
4° ·--:r27 1£ • l" • I~ 2 5" :r,{l 0.75 "{l O u O TI O O -o O -4 3?7 4 4.5 :-1 .7 ., 9,25 4 59 12 -4 4 -4 12 12 0 56 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 59 """3 -_'71; J 3 3" '"2.5 4 52 12 ,1 <I <I 12 12 o 60 0.26 O o o o C o o o o -4 52 -4 8.25 -4 3 • • .75 ~ 287 12 -4 -4 -4 12 12 4 285 4 0 0 0 0 O O O O O -4 287 • 3 3 3 J 9 

wall 
No Size No 

BILL Of REINFORCING STEEL 
Bars F 

Speclnd---
8
-,c

1
-,~"•";='"~,,c

0
c,---i 

Average 
Len th Size 

ffBble Date 01,01·11 
Bars G2 Bars D 

No. 
Length 

Size No. 
Length 

_ft f In. In .In. 

&\f-'2C00;'-_,~C•-/-c7',:_t-c;02-4_05_f-'1C'c·'c+--'''---+-"'C·'c._/-c6_f-cC;.cs--l-''--+c'c2'---/-,-2''-t-c'';-+-,.'~1-'c''-t-C'-t-c6:---J 202 -4 197 12 6 3.5 5 7.5 5 11.5 • 96 2-4 0.5 5 66 1 6 
'"2E 4 :-122 1-' 4 -4.5 J .7o\, 3 9.25 4 11>• 24 f.5 5 62 1 6 
2F 4 69 12 3 1.75 3 J J 2.5" 4 16 16 6.76 5 12 1 6 
3A 4 52 12 4 6.25 -4 3 -4 4.75 4 30 16 4.75 5 15 1 6 
3B -4 267 12 -4 3 3 J J 9 -4 96 23 4 6 60 1 6 L:CC--'-.C'---..LO:C'--L'-'....J.-.C'-.L...C_L.-"-....L--''----'--"~L.-"-....L-.C'---'-CC--'~CC~--'-~~--lrc,''7-!,-_,,-.+,7'~ .-~~-~'t«frt5:_,.--._,.--.,,.---.,--,,--~r--_,.--,,,----_,.-.,--..,,,--r--,,-....,,.---,.--..,.---,.--.;--..,.-.r--v----,,,-

Well 
Ne 

ESTIMATED QUANTITIES ITable Date 11·16-11 
Concrete 

Footlng0 Well Tote I 
Relnf. Steel 

CY. CY. C.Y. LB,; 

& 1j...C2cDc; +--'c'c·c'----1---''c7c·',:__t--7376C'----!t---'2c1coc7--J 2D2 47.7 -46.2 92.9 6762 
--;-£ H.l 47.7 121.6 9085 

2F 13.3 7.-4 20.7 1616 
JA 11.8 8.8 20.6 1669 
38 66.3 42.6 108.8 8122 

QUANTITIES NOTES: 

{> Includes concrete for optional 
sheer key. 

> /i\ 1. Work these Date Teb!es with Index No. 6010. ~ 
\ 2. A value of •o• for Slope Beckwell Indicates front and beck of well ere parallel. ) 
\ 3. Osoll ls approximate mlnlmum depth of soJI end Is used for design purposes only. ) 
( Sell Control Drawing:, for actual ground Une ) ( •. Non-zero values for Lkey 11nd Okey Indicate the existence of II footing step. see Control Drawings ror location. t 6. A non-zero value for Vstep Indicates the existence of a footing step, see Control Drawings for location i 
\, 6. Bars J, K. A end F vary uniformly between begin end end wall heights es Indicated by begin and end dimensions,) 
\ 7. The number or G1 B11rs Includes 2 addltlonal bars when a shear key Is specified. ~ 
\. length of wall. 

) __,,__,,__,,___,.___,.___,.___,.___,.___,.__,,___,.___,.___,.___,.____,___,.___,.___,.___,.___,.___,.___,.__,.___,.___,.___,.___,.___,.___,.__,.___,.__,..___,.___,. _ ___,.___,. _ ___,.___,.~J· 

i~---------------~-'-"_"_"'_}'V_G_r_o_~_P,_l_l~. _i_·-_:.--_:_:~_~_;_.~ lilll_:'.f_!1=u_'.t_,tJ;:_:_-__ ~_:~_~?-,(-'-~..:i:..; H .. _R_E_T_A_IN_l_N_G_W_A_L_j_o_~_A R_T o_\_~_A_B_L_E_S_(_J_o_f_J_)_)\;;:::::;"=;'.;=:;'.:::!. bdh~~i;~:;-•;"/-, 

: :,. 
nn 

: rt 

" 'Tj " " ,,.. 
00 l:l 
(1) (1) 

::i 
l..n rt 

0 N 
H; 

l..n 



CHANGE ORDER !!!STORY 

p ALM 8 EAC - COUNTY PROJECl Jog Road from No. of SR~ 7 to No, ot Fon a's Turnp1 e; Pro1cct no . .200t.:, 0 'I! . I "J ro 
C.O.# DATE APPROVED COUNTY ENUINEER C.R. COtl,!MrlTEE TOTAL DEPT. & C.R. APPROVALS BOARD OF CO. COMM. 

AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME 

I 5/21/2013 12,659.50 J 

2 6/5/2013 0.00 42 

TOTAL 12.659.50 J 0.00 -12 12,659.50 -15 

CUMULATIVE TOTAL 12,659.50 J 0.00 -12 12.659.50 -15 

SINGLE AMT. SINGLE AMT. 
$50,000.00 $100.000.00 MAXIMUM CUMULATIVE MAX.CUM. 

As of PPM CW-F-050 MAX. AMT. I JAX. TIMI MAX. AMT. MAX. TIMI CO. ENG. & C.R. COMM. CO.ENG.&C.R 
Dated February 27, 2012 $250,000.00 or 30 DAYS $250,000.00 or 90 DAYS $250.000.00 or 5'% of contract 120 DAYS 

5% of contract 5% of contract 



SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PRIME AND/OR SUBCONTRACTOR PARTICIPATION -;)'o R ~/AJ,'-'f S)?. 11· -1, 
PROJECTNAMEOR!BIDNAME: ~1, 0 c p/,-,J•'·· 7,p· PROJECTNO,ORBIDNO.: 2ooCj 50 " 
NAMEOFPRIMEBIDDER: V''-'"'· :.,., r~~- LL.._, ADDRESS: 7J~{. w"<ftp,f pJ. Cv·J·J?. ,FL. 
CONTACTPERSOl\i: t·1-"< f-'\ e>k;) A JI PHONEN0.:(5(1_) '171- c, J.,., FAXNO,:_l_S-_•_1_)_4_7_1_-_S_J_'1_8 __ _ 
Bill OPENING DATE: f'/ / A USER DEPARTMENT: _____E,v,J';~ p ✓ •),,-I,·· 
THIS DOCUMENT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR AND SUM BITTED WITH Bill PACKET. PLEASE LIST THE NAME, CONTACT INFOR~-IA TIOr-i AND DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SBE -M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS or,; THIS PRO.JECT. IF THE PRIME IS AN SBE-M/WBE, PLEASE ALSO LIST THE N,\ME, CONTACT INFORMATION AND DOLLAR A~IOL/NT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME ON THIS PROJECT. THE PRlME AFFIRMS THAT IT WILL MONITOR THE SBES LISTED TO ENSURE THE SBES PERFORM THE WORK WITH ITS OWN FORCES. 

(Check onr or both C11legorics) 
M/WIH: SBE DOLLAR AMOl'NT OR PERCNTAGE OF WORK 

Name, Address and Phone Numbrr Mi11prit~ Small Black Hispank "'omen Caucasian other Busmes~ Business 
(PICKS(' Spt'rif~·) .. . ·-·-. --I'~ tl.""'c;, ,6"..-.• e--pr;>"'::)_,, .r--

[] [] /Jl1tt. 0 ~ l,vi,..,yt- p ..,. l ~ (3 .. <,.; 
I 

D D ----2 

D D 
3 

D D 
4 

D D 
5 

(Please use addl!JOnal sheets JI necessary) 
(,o. # ] 

Total }J/C,6,o" 
3 -g , 9 / t , o ,, Total Bid Prirr $ _____________ _ 13/li& 3~.7Z/• Tola! SJU:.J\1/WBE Participation Dollar Amount or Percrnlage of Work _____ •_"'_" ______ _ 

I hereby errlify thal the 11hon Information accurate lo the best of my knowledgr t/12-//} 

Note: 

Sigmiturc Title 

I.Tht' amount listed on this form for a subcontractor musl he supported by priee or percentage listed on the sigr1ed Schedule 2 or signed proposal in order lo be counted toward goal 
attainmenl. 
2. Firms may he certified b)' Palm Beach Cmrnty as an SHE and/or and M/\\'RE. If firms are certified as both an SRI:: and M/WHE, please indicate the dollnr amounl or percenlaf!t' 
under the appropriale cateJ,tOr)·. 

J. M/\\'HE information is being eolleeted for cracking 11urposes only. SBE-5 Rnhed 9nt2011 


